

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MARCH 8, 2019**

**C.A. No. 18-02345**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Commonwealth Generating Company,**

*Appellant,*

**-v.-**

D.C. No. 17-01985

**Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),**

*Appellee*

-----  
**Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP),**

*Petitioner,*

**-v.-**

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,**

Docket ER 18-263-000

*Respondent,*

**Commonwealth Generating Company,**

*Intervenor*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT / INTERVENOR COMMONWEALTH GENERATING  
COMPANY**

---

Team 27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT ISSUES ON THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	5
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT .....	5
II. THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT SUPPORT THE HYDROLOGICAL CONNECTION THEORY.....	6
<b>A. Groundwater Does Not Qualify As A “Navigable Water” Under The CWA.....</b>	7
<b>B. Groundwater Does Not Qualify As A “Point Source” Under the CWA.....</b>	8
<b>C. Coal Ash Ponds Do Not Qualify as a “Point Source” Under The CWA.....</b>	9
<b>D. Coal Ash Ponds Are Not Expressly Covered By the CWA.....</b>	11
III. JUDICIAL EXPANSION OF CWA TO INCLUDE GROUNDWATER RUNS COUNTER TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT.....	12
IV. HYDROLOGICAL CONNECTION IS TOO REMOTE TO ESTABLISH CAUSAL CERTAINTY AND THUS LIABILITY.....	15
V. EXPANDING THE CLEAN WATER ACT WOULD UNDERMINE COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM AND IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON STATES.....	16
ARGUMENT ISSUES ON THE FERC ORDER.....	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR FERC RATEMAKING DECISIONS.....	18
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED INTERVENOR’S REVISED RATE SCHEDULE.....	18
<b>A. The Commission’s Policy Judgment About Appropriate Incentives In Ratemaking Cases             Warrants Judicial Deference .....</b>	19
<b>B. The Commission’s Decision was Based on a Sufficient Prudency Review.....</b>	21
<b>C. The FERC Decision was Based on Sufficient Consideration of the Matching Principle.....</b>	24
III. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT PETITIONER’S ALTERNATIVE PROPOSAL RAISES CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES IS DUE DEFERENCE.....	27
<b>A. SCCRAP’s Alternative Proposal Fails the “End Results” Test.....</b>	27
<b>B. ComGen’s Compliance Efforts Are Constitutionally Protected Prudent Investments.....</b>	29
<b>C. Collateral Attacks On the Reasonableness of Prior FERC Decisions Are Unreviewable.....</b>	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anaheim, Riverside, Banning, Colton and Azusa v. FERC.</i> , 669 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Bluefield Waterworks &amp; Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923) .....	27
<i>Chevron Prod. Co., Bp W. Coast Prod. LLC Exxon Mobil Oil Corp., &amp; Conoco Phillips Co.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 63024 (2009) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. UGI Utilities, Inc.</i> , 75 FERC ¶ 61017 (April 2, 1996) .....	26
<i>Conn. Dept. of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Exxon Corporation v. Train</i> , 554 F.3d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	7, 12
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 U.S. (1983).....	18
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	27
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Hawaii Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 866 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utilities Company</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Louisiana Pub. Service Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 866 F.3d 426 (2017).....	18
<i>Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61276 (2006) .....	24
<i>Maine Pub. Utilities Com'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (2006) .....	18, 21, 28
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	30
<i>Mississippi River Fuel Corp. v. FPC</i> , 163 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1947) .....	29
<i>Missouri ex rel. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 276 (1923).....	29
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 28
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 463 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	19
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	7, 8
<i>Rice v. Harken</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 15
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Electric</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10, 13
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	18
<i>Town of Norwood Mass. v. FERC</i> , 53 F.3d 377, (1995).....	25, 28
<i>Town of Norwood Mass. v. FERC</i> , 80 F.3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 159, 164-65 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corporation</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) .	7, 12, 15
<i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</i> , 15 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,052 .....	25
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §824(b) ..... 3, 30  
16 U.S.C. §825(b) ..... 21  
16 U.S.C. §§824(d), §824(e)..... 3  
16 U.S.C. §824(a) ..... 18  
16 U.S.C. §824(e) ..... 3, 18  
28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 1  
33 U.S.C. §1362(14) ..... 6, 11  
33 U.S.C. §1251 *et seq.*..... 6  
33 U.S.C. §1251(a) ..... 5  
33 U.S.C. §1251(b) ..... 16  
33 U.S.C. §1329(b)(1) ..... 16  
33 U.S.C. §1365 ..... 1  
33 U.S.C. §1311(a) ..... 2  
33 U.S.C. §1362 ..... 6  
33 U.S.C. §1362(11) ..... 6, 7, 8  
33 U.S.C. §1362(12) ..... 5  
33 U.S.C. §1362(7) ..... 6  
33 U.S.C. §2701 *et seq* (1990)..... 15  
33 U.S.C. §1362(14) ..... 8  
42 U.S.C. §6903(27) ..... 13  
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, §101 *et seq.* ..... 6  
FPA §313 (b)..... 21

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972) ..... 12  
83 Fed. Reg. 7126, 7128 (Feb. 20, 2018) ..... 14  
Charles F. Phillips, Jr., THE REGULATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 394 (3d ed. 1993) ..... 28  
Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Public Works, 92nd Cong., at 230 (1971) ..... 12  
Joel B. Eisen et al., ENERGY, ECONOMICS AND THE ENVIRONMENT 471, 475 (4th ed. 2015)..... 28  
Office of the Attorney General of the State of West Virginia, Comment Letter on Clean Water Act Coverage of “Discharges of Pollutants” via a Direct Hydrological Connection to Surface Water (May 21<sup>st</sup>, 2018) ..... 17  
*Order* at 10 ¶ 4 ..... 27  
*Order* at 11 ¶ 3 ..... 21, 22, 23  
*Order* at 11 ¶ 2 ..... 30  
*Order* at 11 ¶ 3 ..... 29  
*Order* at 12 ¶ 1 ..... 19, 20, 23  
*Order* at 12 ¶ 1 ..... 28  
*Order* at 4 ¶ 2-3 ..... 30  
*Order* at 5 ¶ 4 ..... 20  
*Order* at 8 ¶ 1 ..... 3  
*Order* at 8 ¶ 2 ..... 3  
*Order* at 9 ¶ 2 ..... 21  
*Order* at 9 ¶ 3 ..... 24  
*Re Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico*, 8 P.U.R. 4th 113 (1975)..... 28

S. Rep. No. 95-370.....	16
S.Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 73 (1972).....	12
William Boyd, <i>Just Price, Public Utility, and the Long History of Economic Regulation in America</i> , 35 YALE J. ON REG. 721, 768 (2018).....	29

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. §257.90 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
40 C.F.R. §§257.50, 257.53.....	14
